ment. This progress toward high coverage levels in the South African ART programme was

expected to diminish the numbers of patients still needing to initiate treatment per year start-

ing as early as 2015. Of note is that the decision to make all pregnant women eligible for life-

long ART regardless of CD4 cell count (PMTCT option B+) increased the projected number

of patients initiating ART only very marginally (by 3% and 1% at eligibility of 250 and 500

CD4 cells/ microl for all other adults, respectively).

The analysis also showed that while total cost would almost double over the 7-year projec-

tion period under any scenario of eligibility, it would increase only marginally through the ele-

vation of the eligibility threshold from 350 to 500 cells/μl (an increase of 4.8%), and even less

so through the additional implementation of PMTCT Option B+ (an additional increase of

between 0.5 and 0.7%).

Table 5. Total outpatient cost by scenario [million USD].

Scenario Full unit cost

(% change on previous guidelines)

Reduced unit cost

(% change on previous guidelines)

Start year End year Change over

time

Total Start

year

End year Change over

time

Total Change on Full

cost

2010 WHO guidelines

[2009 USD]

2010 2016 2010 2016

Definition of unit cost Standard model of care With task-shifting and fixed-dose combinations

SA 2004 1,002 2,477 147% 12,293 633 1,570 148% 7,775 -37%

SA 2010 1,084

(8%)

2,982

(20%)

175% 14,358

(17%)

676 (7%) 1,939

(24%)

187% 9,190

(18%)

-36%

SA 2011 1,267

(26%)

3,287

(33%)

159% 16,281

(32%)

786

(24%)

2,129

(36%)

171% 10,370

(33%)

-36%

2013 WHO guidelines

[2014 USD]

2014 2020

350, no B+ 1,200 2,270 89% 11,666

350, with B+ 1,205

(0.4%)

2,285

(0.7%)

90% 11,748

(0.7%)

500, no B+ 1,271

(5.9%)

2,341

(3.1%)

84% 12,231

(4.8%)

500, with B+ 1,275

(6.3%)

2,350

(3.5%)

84% 12,285

(5.3%)

2015 WHO guidelines

[2015 USD]

2016 2020 2016 2020

Definition of unit cost Standard model of care With adherence clubs and home-based ART

500, with B+ 1,031 1,423 38% 6,154 1,013 1,390 37% 6,020 -2%

Universal Treatment 1,063

(3%)

1,529

(7%)

44% 6,544 (6%) 1,044

(3%)

1,493

(7%)

43% 6,400 (6%) -2%

2016 2034 2016 2034

500, with B+ 1,031 2,050 99% 30,714 1,013 2,015 99% 30,081 -2%

Universal Treatment 1,063

(3%)

1,818

(-11%)

71% 30,409

(-1%)

1,044

(3%)

1,786

(-11%)

71% 29,778

(-1%)

-1%

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0186557.t005

Changing the South African national antiretroviral therapy guidelines: The role of cost modelling

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0186557 October 30, 2017 10 / 15

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0186557.t005
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0186557

WHO 2015 and SA 2016 Guidelines

The analysis of the 2015 WHO guidelines, in contrast to previous analyses, showed that imple-

mentation of universal test-and-treat to reach the UNAIDS 90-90-90 targets would increase

the number of patients expected to initiate ART over the short term. Over the longer term,

both the numbers of people initiating and remaining on ART per annum declined in compari-

son to eligibility at 500 cells/μl, by 19% and 11%, respectively.

The analysis also showed that, as with the number of people on ART, costs would increase